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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

In accordance with Rule 4901-1-05, Ohio Administrative Code, the PUCO’s e-filing 

system will electronically serve notice of the filing of this document upon the following 

parties. In addition, I hereby certify that a service copy of the foregoing Direct Testimony of 

Kevin M. Murray on Behalf of Industrial Energy Users-Ohio was sent by, or on behalf of, the 

undersigned counsel for IEU-Ohio to the following parties of record this 2nd day of January 

2019, via electronic transmission.  

/s/ Frank P. Darr  
Frank P. Darr 

Steven T. Nourse (REG. NO. 0046705) 
(Counsel of Record) 
Christen M. Blend (Reg. No. 0086881) 
American Electric Power Service Corporation 
1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor 
Columbus, OH  43215 
stnourse@aep.com 
cmblend@aep.com 

Eric B. Gallon (Reg. No. 0071465) 
L. Bradfield Hughes (Reg. No. 0070997) 
Porter Wright Morris & Arthur, LLP 
41 South High Street, 30th Floor 
Columbus, OH  43215 
egallon@porterwright.com 
bhughes@porterwright.com 

Christopher L. Miller (Reg. No. 0063259) 
Jason M. Rafeld (Reg. No. 0079809) 
Ice Miller LLP 
250 West Street 
Columbus, OH  43215 
Christopher.miller@icemiller.com 
Jason.rafeld@icemiller.com 

COUNSEL FOR OHIO POWER COMPANY 

Michael L. Kurtz  
Kurt J. Boehm 
Jody Kyler Cohn 
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, OH  45202 
mkurtz@BLKlawfirm.com 
kboehm@BLKlawfirm.com 
jkylercohn@BLKlawfirm.com 

COUNSEL FOR THE OHIO ENERGY GROUP

Colleen L. Mooney (Reg. No. 0015668) 
Christopher J. Allwein (Reg. No. 0084914) 
Ohio Partners for Affordable Energy 
PO Box 12451 
Columbus, OH  43212-2451 
cmooney@opae.org 
callwein@opae.org 

COUNSEL FOR OHIO PARTNERS FOR AFFORDABLE 

ENERGY
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Angela Paul Whitfield (Reg. No. 0068774) 
Carpenter Lipps & Leland LLP 
280 North High Street, Suite 1300 
Columbus, OH 43215 
paul@carpenterlipps.com 

COUNSEL FOR THE KROGER CO. 

Richard C. Sahli (Reg. No. 0007360) 
Richard Sahli Law Office, LLC 
981 Pinewood Lane 
Columbus, OH  43230-3662 
rsahli@columbus.rr.com 

Tony Mendoza 
Staff Attorney 
Sierra Club 
2101 Webster St., 13th Floor 
Oakland, CA  94612 
tony.mendoza@sierraclub.org 

COUNSEL FOR THE SIERRA CLUB

Maureen R. Willis (Reg. No. 002847) 
Senior Counsel (Counsel of Record) 
William J. Michael (Reg. No. 0070921) 
Christopher Healey (Reg. No. 0086027) 
Assistant Consumers’ Counsel 
Office of the Ohio Consumers’ Counsel 
65 East State Street, 7th Floor 
Columbus, OH  43215 
Maureen.willis@occ.ohio.gov 
William.michael@occ.ohio.gov 
Christopher.healey@occ.ohio.gov 

COUNSEL FOR THE OFFICE OF THE OHIO CONSUMERS’
COUNSEL

Kimberly W. Bojko (Reg. No. 0069402) 
Brian W. Dressel (Reg. No. 0097163) 
Carpenter Lipps & Leland LLP 
280 North High Street, Suite 1300 
Columbus, OH  43215 
Bojko@carpenterlipps.com 
Dressel@carpenterlipps.com 

COUNSEL FOR OHIO MANUFACTURERS’ 
ASSOCIATION ENERGY GROUP

Joseph Oliker (Reg. No. 0086088) 
(Counsel of Record) 
Michael Nugent (Reg. No. 0090408) 
IGS Energy and IGS Solar, LLC 
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Ohio Environmental Council 
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WHITT STURTEANT LLP 
The KeyBank Building, Suite 1590 
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whitt@whitt-sturtevant.com 
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John F. Stock (Reg. No. 0004921) 
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Bricker & Eckler LLP 
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